
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Perrett and Webb 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 February 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 20 January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 

 



 

 Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.   
The deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 
14 February 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer, 
on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The public meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 9 Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, York, 

YO10 3PB [22/00003/FUL]   
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 Single storey flat-roof rear extension, rear dormer and replacement 
of former detached garage with a replacement attached garage to 
side (retrospective). [Osbaldwick And Derwent Ward] 
 

b) The Lord Nelson  9 Main Street Nether 
Poppleton York YO26 6HS [20/02513/FUL]   

(Pages 25 - 58) 

 The erection of two detached dwellings on land to the rear of the 
Lord Nelson public house, Nether Poppleton.   
[Rural West York Ward] 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

c) Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, 
Connaught Court, St Oswalds Road, York, 
YO10 4QA [20/01471/FULM]   

(Pages 59 - 92) 

 Change of use of existing bungalows (Use Class C2) to residential 
accommodation where care is provided (Use Class C3(b)) with 
construction of associated parking court and access driveway from 
Fulford Park. [Fulford And Heslington Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow 
[...]
should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 20 January 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Perrett and Webb 

Apologies None 

 

In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely.  Any relevant 
decisions recorded in these minutes will be formally approved 
by the Chief Operating Officer, using his emergency delegated 
powers. 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial or disclosable interests that they might have had 
in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw advised that, as the Ward Councillor for 
Micklegate, he had been in a significant amount of contact with 
the applicant for item 4a.  He had also spoken to Officers 
concerning the previous applications on the property. Since 
then, there had been some contact regarding the applicant’s 
request to have this item determined by the committee. Given 
this level of contact, he had sought advice from the council’s 
Legal Officers. He was satisfied that he had not a pre-
determined view on the application, he had decided to withdraw 
from the meeting for Item 4a.  This was to ensure that there was 
no possible suggestion that he had influenced the outcome of 
the application. 
 

Cllr Craghill noted, for transparency reasons, that as a Guildhall 
Ward Councillor that she had attended the Minster 
Neighbourhood Forum but this was not a prejudicial interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



44. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meetings held on 30 November 2021 
and 8 December 2021 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

46. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

47. Church House, 10-14 Ogleforth, York, YO1 7JG 
[21/00601/FULM]  
 
Prior to the meeting the Chair had received a request by the 
applicant to defer the item to a later date. 
 
The proposal to defer the item was moved by the Chair and 
seconded by Cllr Galvin. 
 
A named vote was taken and Cllrs Craghill, Crawshaw, 
Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, Perrett, Waudby, Webb and 
Hollyer voted for the motion. Cllr Melly abstained. It was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That item 4b be deferred. 
 
Reason: To allow the item to be considered at a later 
meeting. 
 
 

48. 14 Mount Parade, York, YO24 4AP  [21/02140/LBC]  
 
Members considered an application which sought to gain Listed 
Building Consent (LBC) for internal and external alterations to a 
grade II listed building located in York Central Historic Core 

Page 4



Conservation Area.  The Development Manager gave a 
presentation on the application. 
 
Public Participation 
 
Diane Baines, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application.  She highlighted tha
[...]
wshaw re-joined the meeting immediately after the 
adjournment, at 18:10] 
 
Members considered an application that sought to erect a part 
2-storey, part single-storey, detached, 3-bedroom house on land 
to the north of 21 Main Street, Copmanthorpe. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application in which he outlined plans for the property. 
 
Public Participants 
 
Parish Cllr, Lars Kramm, spoke in objection to the application on 
behalf of Copmanthorpe Parish Council and the Methodist 
Church trustees.  He highlighted the Parish’s concerns that the 
property was not needed and not in keeping with the identity of 
the village.  He noted that the church was a valued community 
asset and drew Member’s attention to problems regarding 
overshadowing and loss of light to the Methodist Church’s 
outside space.   
 
Phillip Watson spoke in objection, as a local resident.  He raised 
concerns that the application had been filed incorrectly.  He also 
noted that the land provided an open space amenity to the 
village and was a biodiverse habitat for wildlife. He stated that 
there were concerns regarding privacy; that the building was 
disproportionate, it was an overdevelopment and not in keeping 
with the village. Finally, he raised concerns regarding pedestrian 
safety. 
 
Following a Member’s query, Mr Watson explained that privacy 
issues revolved around the windows which over looked the 
neighbouring property and properties on the road behind the 
plot. 
 

Page 7



Andrew Piatt from Gateley Legal, agent for the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application.  He described the plans for the 
property and explained the ways in which they would echo the 
street scene.  He also explained the consideration given to 
neighbouring properties in terms of privacy and amenity. 
 
In response to questions, the agent described the access to the 
property and explained the benefits, in terms of noise insulation, 
of the windowless elevation that would face t
[...]
Orrell, Webb and the Chair voted 
for the motion.   

 The following Members voted against the motion: Cllrs 
Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Perrett, Waudby.   

The motion was therefore lost. 
 
After further debate, it was moved by Cllr Galvin and seconded 
by Cllr Fisher that the application be rejected due to 
overdevelopment of the site which would lead to a cramped 
development that was detrimental to the conservation area. 
 
A named vote was taken which resulted in the following: 

 Cllrs Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Perrett, Waudby 
voted for the motion. 

 Cllrs Crawshaw, Melly, Orrell, Webb and Hollyer voted 
against the motion.   
 

The motion was therefore carried and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 

refuse the planning application. 
 
Reason: The proposed development would, on the small, 

narrow plot, appear cramped, out of character and 
harmful to the character and appearance of 
Copmanthorpe Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.54 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 22/00003/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 16 February 2022 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent 

Team: East Area Parish: Osbaldwick Parish Council 

Reference: 22/00003/FUL 
Application at: 9 Bransdale Crescent Osbaldwick York YO10 3PB  
For: Single storey flat-roof rear extension, rear dormer and 

replacement of former detached garage with a replacement 
attached garage to side (retrospective) 

By: Miss Mika Maguire 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 1 March 2022 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 No. 9 Bransdale Cresent, Osbaldwick, is a detached bungalow, located within a 
residential street running off Baysdale Avenue. The proposal seeks retrospective 
consent for a single storey flat-roof rear kitchen/living room extension, a flat-roof rear 
dormer
[...]
is neighbouring dwelling. The development is 
larger and closer to the boundary than what it replaces but it is not considered that it 
overshadows or over-dominates the neighbouring property, or results in any 
significant loss of privacy.  It is recommended that a condition is imposed on any 
planning permission to restrict the use of the flat roof as a roof terrace because of 
the impact on the amenity of adjoining houses. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The development is considered to be appropriately designed and not to harm 
the appearance of the streetscene or residential amenity.  It would comply with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy D11 of the Publication Draft 
Local Plan 2018, policy H7 of the 2005 Draft Local Plan, and advice contained within 
Supplementary Planning Document 'House Extensions and Alterations'  
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 1  The roof of the rear extension shall not be used as a roof terrace or area for 
domestic use or sitting out. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of adjoining properties. 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local policies, 
considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments were 
sought during the processing of the application, and it was not necessary to work 
with the applicant/agent in order to achieve a positive outcome. 
 2. Informative regarding Electric Vehicle (EV) Charge Points 
 
The Government's Electric Vehicle Homecharge Scheme' offers a grant to reduce 
the cost of installing a home electric vehicle charge point.  For more information see 
the Office for Zero Emission Vehicles' (OZEV) website at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/
[...]
pplication Reference Number: 20/01471/FULM  Item No: 4c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

Date: 16 February 2022 Ward: Fulford And Heslington 
Team: East Area Parish: Fulford Parish Council 

 

Reference: 20/01471/FULM 
Application at: Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute Connaught Court St Oswalds 

Road York YO10 4QA 
For: Change of use of existing bungalows (Use Class C2) to 

residential accommodation where care is provided (Use Class 
C3(b)) with construction of associated parking court and access 
driveway from Fulford Park (resubmission) 

By: RMBI Care Company 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 30 November 2021 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 

1.0  PROPOSAL 

1.1 Connaught Court is a care home in a parkland setting.  The site lies between 
Main Street, St. Oswalds Road, Atcherley Close, Fulford Park and Fulford Ings. The 
care home site is dominated by a large 2 and 3-storey building, with associated 
smaller buildings and dwellings grouped around it.  Most of the remainder of the site 
is private open parkland.  The main vehicular access is from St. Oswalds Road.  
The whole of the site is in Fulford Conservation Area and in flood zone 1. 

1.2 The proposal comprises:  

(i)  Change of use of 10 existing bungalows from C2, residential institutions to 
C3(b), dwellinghouses for people living as a single household and receiving 
care;  

(ii)  Construction of a car park for five cars to serve the bungalows; 

(iii)  Construction of a 3m-wide, 85m-long internal access road to the 
bungalows from the public highway at Fulford Park.  It would comprise a 
cellular confinement system with gravel surfacing above a geotextile 
membrane, laid over the existing grass; 

(iv)  Minor alterations to the access from Fulford Park. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 4c



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01471/FULM  Item No: 4c 

 

1.3 The application does not include alterations to the bungalows, which would be 
made available at affordable ren
[...]
fetime of the development could be 
dealt with through planning conditions as it would require the agreement and 
cooperation of those with an interest in the application site and the surrounding 
parkland.  The bungalows and surrounding parkland are in the ownership of the 
applicant which, officers are advised, would retain ownership.  The applicant has 
agreed to the principle of the agreement and its heads of terms, which would 
include: 

Page 77



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01471/FULM  Item No: 4c 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of trees; 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of access road;  

 No parking of vehicles other than in the designated parking area shown on the 
approved plans; 

 Weight/size limitation on the access road except for emergency vehicles. 

5.49 Other causes of possible conflict in the future could be prevented by planning 
conditions.  These should include: 

 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions to buildings, erection 
of fences, construction of hardstandings, etc; 

 Retention of the access road in the form shown on the submitted plans; 

 No external lighting outside the courtyard area. 

6.0  CONCLUSION 

6.1 Special attention has been paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing 
the character and appearance of the conservation area and great weight given to 
the conservation of all relevant heritage assets.  While harm is assessed as being 
less than substantial, the harm to the conservation area is nevertheless a matter of 
considerable importance. This harm has been weighed against the substantial 
public benefits of bringing back into use 10 homes for older people in need of care. 
It is concluded that, subject to safeguards provided by planning conditions and a 
s.106 planning obligation, the substantial public benefits of bringing forward the 10 
dwellings outweigh the identified harm to the conservation area and provide clear 
and convincing justification for approving the application.  It complies with the 
requirements of s.72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990, sections 5 (Delivering a sufficient supply of homes) and 16 (Conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment) of the NPPF and policies H3 (Balancing the 
Housing Market), H9 (Older Persons Specialist Housing) and D4 (Conservation 
Areas) of the 2018 eLP. 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:    

i That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development 
Services to APPROVE the application subject to: 

a.   The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of trees; 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of access road;  

 No parking of vehicles other than in the designated parking area shown on the 
approved plans; 

 Weight/size limitation on the access road except for emergency vehicles. 

Page 78



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01471/FULM  Item No: 4c 

b.   The conditions set out below 

ii The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to 
finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 Agreement. 

iii The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority to 
determine the final detail of the planning conditions 

Planning Conditions 

1  TIME2  Development start within three years  

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with drawings numbered: 

 

20640-1503 Rev X - COURTYARD PLAN  
20640-1505 Rev G - PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
16781-Y-DR-101 Rev.P6 - ACCESS DRIVE & PARKING COURT LAYOUT   
16781-Y-DR-103 Rev.P2 - SECTION THROUGH ACCESS DRIVE AND PLOT 5 
 
16781-Y-DR-102 Rev.P10 - ACCESS DRIVE & PARKING COURT LEVELS* 
[*Undergoing revision.  Members will be updated at the meeting] 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 3  The development shall not be occupied until there
[...]
ds Road

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 1

P
age 87



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 2

As existing site plan

P
age 88



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 3

As proposed site plan

P
age 89



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 4

Access and parking court 
layout

P
age 90



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 5

Construction layout

P
age 91



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022 6

Fire tender
vehicle tracking

P
age 92


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a 9 Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3PB [22/00003/FUL]
	Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, YO10 3PB [22/00003/FUL] Plan
	Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, YO10 3PB [22/00003/FUL] Presentation

	4b The Lord Nelson  9 Main Street Nether Poppleton York YO26 6HS [20/02513/FUL]
	The Lord Nelson, Main Street, Nether Poppleton, YO26 6HS [20/02513/FUL] Plan
	The Lord Nelson, Main Street, Nether Poppleton, YO26 6HS [20/02513/FUL] Presentation

	4c Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St Oswalds Road, York, YO10 4QA [20/01471/FULM]
	Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, York, YO10 4QA [20/01471/FULM] Plan
	Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, York, YO10 4QA [20/01471/FULM] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 16 February 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Perrett and Lomas 
(Substitute for Cllr Webb) 

Apologies Councillor Webb 

 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Orrell declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 4c 
as one of the public speakers, Verna Campbell, had been the 
Sheriff of York during his time as Lord Mayor. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 20 January 2022  be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
52. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

53. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, outlining 
the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out 
the views of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

54. 9 Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3PB 
[22/00003/FUL]  



Members considered a retrospective full application for a single 
storey flat-roof rear extension, rear dormer and replacement of 
former detached garage, with an attached garage to the side at 9 
Bransdale Crescent, Osbaldwick, York YO10 3PB.  The 
Development Manager gave a presentation on the application and 
updated the committee on two additional representations. 
 
There were no public speakers on the item and following 
Members’ questions the Officer responded that: 

 The building on the right side of the proposed west elevation 
was a garage. 

 The original extension had projected 4 metres from the 
property, the new extension projected 6 metres from the 
house. 

 There was a planning condition proposed that the flat roof of 
the extension could not be used as a roof terrace.  An 
informative was included in the planning permission for 
electric charging points as this was a replacement and not a 
new building. 

 If Members considered it necessary, there could be a 
condition added, with appropriate timescales included, for 
additional boundary planting. 
 

Following a debate, Cllr Orrell moved for the approval of the 
application subject to the following additional conditions: 

 Prior to first occupation of the extension, boundary fencing 
must be installed  

 Hedging must be planted in the first planting season 
following occupation of the extension. 

 
Cllr Fisher seconded the motion.  On being put to the vote, all 
were unanimously in favour and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That, subject to the conditions outlined above, the 

application be APPROVED. 
 
Reason: The development was considered to be appropriately 

designed and not to harm the appearance of the street 
scene or residential amenity. It complied with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy 
D11 of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, policy 
H7 of the 2005 Draft Local Plan, and advice contained 
within Supplementary Planning Document 'House 
Extensions and Alterations'. 

 
 



55. The Lord Nelson  9 Main Street Nether Poppleton York YO26 
6HS [20/02513/FUL]  
 
Members considered a resubmitted full application that sought to 
erect two dwellings on land to the rear of the Lord Nelson 
public house at 9 Main Street, Nether Poppleton, York, YO26 
6HS. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
in which he outlined the plans.  He also provided an update on the 
revised plan and highlighted the reason for the previous refusal. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Richard Harper, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application.  He stated that the revised plan was more detrimental 
than previous plans.  He raised concerns regarding the dwellings 
being inappropriate in the Conservation Area and that there were 
potential problems with drainage.  In response to Members 
questions, he described the listed buildings in the immediate area. 
 
Paul Harper, a local resident, also spoke in objection to the 
application.  He drew attention to the Public House being a 
community asset, and highlighted the Conservation Officer’s 
report that the harm to the Conservation Area would outweigh the 
benefits.   
 
Councillor Anne Hook, spoke in objection to the application as the 
Ward Member for Rural West York.  She spoke about the 
inconsistencies in the application of planning policy with regard to 
a similar planning application.  She explained that the building 
proposed for plot 2 was very close to listed buildings within the 
Conservation Area.  Cllr Hook noted the comments of the 
Conservation Officer and raised the concerns of the Design 
Conservation and Sustainable Development (DCSD) team as 
contained within the Officer report.   
 
In response to questions from Members, she confirmed that the 
public house was open and that she considered that there was 
insufficient parking for both the pub and the village. She also 
explained that she felt that the proposal constituted an 
overdevelopment of the site. She commented that she felt that the 
site should not be subdivided as the site was intrinsic to the pub. 
 
Lionel Lennox, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application.  He highlighted the reasons for rejecting the previous 



application and explained that the dwelling on plot 1 was harmful 
to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  He 
suggested reducing the floor plate and the gradient of the roof 
slope and make the house a 1.5 storey dwelling.   
 
In response to questions from Members he explained that the new 
building would be seen from both Hallgarth Close and Ferryman’s 
Walk. 
 
Richard Irving, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He referred to the planning balance and highlighted 
the innovative design by local architects.  He noted that York Civic 
Trust, Highway Network Management and Flood Risk 
Management had not objected to the application.   
 
In response to questions from Members, the architect explained 
the revision to the plans since the previous submission and spoke 
to the advantages of the proposal. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers gave the 
following responses: 

 There had been minor changes to plot 1 and significant 
changes to plot 2 which would mean that the dwelling would 
not be visible from any public viewpoint.  The 
neighbourhood plan allowed for some contemporary design. 

 The building plot was separate to the Public House and was 
therefore not considered to be a threat to the viability of the 
community asset. 

 Condition 20 covered noise insulation and Electric Vehicles 
(EV) charging. 

 
Following questions, Cllr Waudby moved to refuse the application 
due to the overbearing design of the buildings and the perceived 
harm to the conservation area.  This was seconded by Cllr Fisher.  
A vote was taken and there were 8 votes for the motion and 3 
against.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
Reason:   

i. The scale of house 1 and subdivision of historic plot 
was considered harmful to conservation area and 
setting of listed Poppleton House 

ii. The design of house 2 was out of character with the 
surrounding development and harmful to the 
conservation area. 



56. Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St 
Oswalds Road, York, YO10 4QA [20/01471/FULM]  
 
Members considered a resubmitted, major full application, for the 
change of use of existing bungalows (Use Class C2) to residential 
accommodation where care is provided (Use Class C3(b)) with 
construction of associated parking court and access driveway 
from Fulford Park.  The Development Manager gave a 
presentation on the application and provided an update that 
covered additional representations and changes to the conditions. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Verna Campbell, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application.  She described the parking situation and driving 
conditions in Fulford Park and explained that another access road 
would cause additional congestion. 
 
Mary Urmston, a neighbour, spoke in objection to the application.  
She was concerned that the plans would urbanise and therefore 
spoil the park. She felt that the refurbishment and subsequent 
rental of the bungalows and the proposed car park was for private, 
not public, benefit. 
 
Jesper Phillips, a local resident, spoke in objection and raised 
concerns regarding the harm to protected trees, the impact on the 
conservation area and impact to Fulford’s heritage.   
 
Cllr Aspden, spoke in objection as the Ward Member for Fulford 
and Heslington.  He noted the similarity to the previous application 
which had been refused by the Committee.  He also stated his 
support for the bungalows return to use but, he raised concerns 
about the prominence of the bike store and car park and 
underlined the impact of the changes on the conservation area. 
 
Cllr Juliet Koprowska spoke in objection on behalf of Fulford 
Parish Council.  She highlighted that the parkland was a 
community asset and that in her view, the public benefit did not 
outweigh the harm to the trees and wildlife.  She also raised 
concerns regarding the access road, the weight of the gates as 
well as the loss of the green corridor for wildlife. 
 
Ray Haddock spoke in objection to the application and questioned 
the reasons for no previous refurbishment to the bungalows.  He 
raised concerns regarding the impact of the access road on the 



green space.  He stated that from an ecological point of view, the 
harm outweighed the public benefit. 
 
Marc Nelson-Swift spoke in support of the application on behalf of 
the applicant, the Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution Care 
Company (RMBI).  He explained the importance of making the 
bungalows accessible for residents and the reasons for not 
extending the residential care to the bungalows. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant gave the 
following answers: 

 The bungalows would be rented at the affordable rent rate of 
80% of the market value and that the residents would be 
local, two from the council list and the rest on a first come, 
first served basis. 

 It was not possible to provide physical access through the 
care home for vulnerable adults, current resources could not 
be diverted from the existing residents. 

 The road way was designed as no dig in order not to 
damage tree roots.  

 
In response to questions from Members, the Officers responded 
as follows: 
 

 The previously proposed route for access was a reasonable 
distance from the tree cover, judging by the photograph. 

 It would not usually be possible to remove a tree with a Tree 
Protection Order (TPO) unless it was deemed unhealthy. 
The removal of a tree with a TPO for planning purposes 
must be considered as part of the planning balance.  Any 
risky from construction over the root plate of a tree could be 
managed. The planning balance would include the loss of 
the trees versus bringing the bungalows back in use. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved to approve the 
application and this was seconded by Cllr Galvin.   
 
During further debate, Members noted that the applicant had 
made an offer to provide affordable housing and questioned if a 
condition could be included to ensure that this offer was adhered 
to.  The Officer confirmed that it had not been included in the 
recommendations as current planning policy does not apply in this 
instance.  Should Members take the view that it was an additional 
public benefit, the offer would form part of the planning balance, 
outside of planning policy.  In the view of the Officer, it was 
reasonable to secure this through planning permission.  



 
Cllr Crawshaw and Cllr Galvin, as the mover and seconder for the 
application, agreed that a condition or planning obligation be 
added to cover the affordable housing provision. 
 
A vote was taken and with 7 votes for the motion and 4 against, 
the motion was passed.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the 

completion of a Section 106 agreement and the 
conditions outlined in the report as well as the 
additional condition or planning obligation to secure 
affordable housing as outlined above.  

 
Reason: Special attention has been paid to the desirability of 

preserving or enhancing the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and great weight 
given to the conservation of all relevant heritage 
assets. While harm is assessed as being less than 
substantial, the harm to the conservation area is 
nevertheless a matter of considerable importance. 
This harm has been weighed against the substantial 
public benefits of bringing back into use 10 homes for 
older people in need of care and the provision of 
affordable housing.  It is concluded that, subject to 
safeguards provided by planning conditions and a 
s.106 planning obligation, the substantial public 
benefits of bringing forward the 10 dwellings outweigh 
the identified harm to the conservation area and 
provide clear and convincing justification for approving 
the application. It complies with the requirements of 
s.72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, sections 5 (Delivering 
a sufficient supply of homes) and 16 (Conserving and 
enhancing the natural environment) of the NPPF and 
policies H3 (Balancing the Housing Market), H9 (Older 
Persons Specialist Housing) and D4 (Conservation 
Areas) of the 2018 eLP. 

 
  
 
 
 

Cllr Andrew Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 7.37 pm]. 


